DRAG SPECIALTIES

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FORWARD CONTROL KIT i
P/N 1622-0338

ATTENTION INSTALLER (if other than owner): Please
forward this Instruction Sheet to the purchaser of this
product. These instructions contain valuable information
necessary to the end user.

INTRODUCTION: These instructions describe the
procedure for properly installing this forward control kit
on 2000 through 2006 Softail models.

Review instructions carefully before beginning, as
they contain important information. Please retain for
future reference.

Particularly important information is distinguished in these
instructions by the following notations:

NOTE: A NOTE provides key information to make \
procedures easier or clearer. ‘@ =)

CAUTION: A CAUTION indicates special procedures
that must be followed to avoid damage to the motorcycle

and/or accessories. FIGURE 1
WWZARNINEIH A WARNING! indicates special procedures

that must be followed to avoid injury to a motorcycle

operator or person inspecting or repairing the motorcycle.

SHIFTER SIDE FOOT PEG MOUNT BRAKE SIDE FOOT PEG MOUNT

PROCEDURE: 10. Carefully remove the setscrew located in the base of the
REMOVAL OF STOCK CONTROLS: shift lever, apply thread adhesive to the setscrew and
re-install. Tighten securely.

1. Place the motorcycle on a at surface. Using a lift, raise NOTE: Do not rotate the shaft or remove the lever from the
the motorcycle so that the side stand may be retracted. shaft as it is dif cult to install the screw correctly if the shaft

2. Disconnect the shift linkage rod from the footrest assembly.  location is disturbed.

3. Remove the three screws attaching the stock left-side 11. Use lithium grease and coat the shaft on the shift lever,
footrest, shifter and jiffy stand assembly and set aside. along with the two O-rings.

4. Remove the rear brake line at the master cylinder. Carefully 12. Place an O-ring onto the shifter shaft and insert the shifter
drain the brake uid into a container and dispose. shaft into the pivot bearing support. Slide the shaft all the

CAUTION: Brake uid can damage paint and other nishes. way into the pivot bearing support, making sure the O-ring

Do not allow any brake uid to come into contact with any ts into the relief on the end of the pivot bearing support.

painted surfaces. If it does so, clean the surface immediately 13. Place the second O-ring onto the shifter shaft and slide it

with brake cleaner. into the relief on the pivot bearing support.

5. Remove the three screws attaching the stock right-side 14. Install the shift link (Item #7) onto the shifter lever shaft
footrest and brake control and set aside. along with the 5/16 -18 x 1 button head screw (Item #12).

Hold the shift link on the shaft as far as possible and tighten

INSTALLATION OF THE SHIFTER CONTROL: the button head screw.

All screws, bolts, and nuts must have a thread 15. Locate the left footpeg support (Item #8) along with the two

adhesive (such as LocTite) used when installing the forward 3/8-16 x 1 button head screws (Item #13).

control kit. Failure to use a thread locker will result in the NOTE: You will nd that there is a difference between the left

loosening or loss of forward control components which could footpeg support (Item #8) and the right footpeg support (Item

result in injury or loss of life. #7) on the brake side schematic. The left-side support mounting

6. Refer to the schematic at the end of these instructions and holes are offset to allow clearance with the pivot bearing
locate the shifter mounting plate (Item #6). support, while the right-side footpeg support mounting holes

7. Locate the pivot bearing support (Item #5) along with the are centered. (See Figure #1)
four 8-32 x /2 socket head attaching screws (Items #1). 16. Install the left footpeg support (Item #8) onto the shifter

8. Insert the pivot bearing support into the mounting plate and mounting plate (Item #6). When mounted correctly, the
secure with the four socket head screws using a thread footpeg button head screw should point in the ten o clock
adhesive. Make sure the four screw heads tinto the recess position. Mount with two 3/8 -16 x 1 button head screws
on the back of the mounting plate. using thread adhesive and tighten securely.

9. Locate the following items on the schematic: the shift lever
(Item #4); the shift link (Item #7); two O-rings (Item #3);
and the nonmetallic black plastic spacer (Item #2).

Specialties

3501 Kennedy Rd, PO Box 5222, Janesville, WI 53547-5222

NEW 02/2009 P/N 1622-0338 Page lof 3




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

17. Locate three 3/8-16 x 1 button head screws (Item #13).
Place shifter mounting plate (Item #6) in position so that
the three mounting holes in the plate line up with the
mounting holes in the frame. Install the top and front
mounting screws, using thread adhesive on all screws.
Install the rear bottom screw only nger tight without thread
adhesive at this time. Tighten the front and upper mounting
bolts securely.

18. Remove the lower rear mounting bolt installed in Step
17. Locate the jiffy stand bracket (Item #9). Compare the
bottom left mounting hole in the jiffy stand bracket with
the bolt removed earlier. If the bolt will not go through the
mounting hole, enlarge this one hole only to 3/8 so the
mounting bolt will enter through the jiffy stand bracket.

19. Locate the three socket head screws (Item #11) and lock
washers (Item #10). Using these three screws, loosely
mount the jiffy stand bracket to the shifter mounting plate.
In the bottom left jiffy stand bracket mounting hole, install
the 3/8 button head screw that was removed earlier. Make
sure to use thread adhesive on all screws and bolts.

20. Locate the jiffy stand that was removed from the original
controls. Remove the leg, spring, spring bracket and stop
from the original jiffy stand, and install these components
on the new forward controls. If preferred, the entire original
jiffy stand can be installed in place of the jiffy stand bracket
(Item #9). In this case you will have to enlarge the bottom
left mounting hole to 3/s .

21. Install footpeg of your choice into the left footpeg support
and secure with screw (Item #13). These forward controls
should accept any OEM style footpeg.

22. Install the shifter rod to the shift link arm on forward control
using the original hardware.

23. With rider sitting on bike, check the location and operation
of the shift lever arm. Make sure that when the shift lever
is pressed downward, the lever does not bottom on any
other part of the forward control kit. The shift arm may be
adjusted for comfort by removing the shift link from the
shifter shaft and relocating it in the desired position. Again,
check operation of the shift lever throughout its travel to
make sure that the shift lever does not bottom on any other
part of the motorcycle.

INSTALLATION OF THE BRAKE CONTROL:

24. Locate the brake lever assembly (Item #18) and the master
cylinder (Item #13).

25. Using the special 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 socket head screw, attach
the master cylinder plunger to the brake lever. Use thread
adhesive to make sure the screw does not back out.

26. Locate the brake backing plate (Item #4) and coat the pivot
shaft on the backing plate and the two O-rings (Item #5)
with lubriplate grease.

27. Place one of the O-rings onto the pivot shaft on the backing
plate, and then install the brake lever onto the pivot shaft
also. Using two 1/4-20 x 1 counter sunk socket screws (Item
#16), attach the master cylinder to the brake backing plate.

DRAG SPECIALTIES
FORWARD CONTROL KIT N
P/N 1622-0338

28. Install the remaining O-ring (Item #5) from Step 26 onto
the pivot shaft. Secure the O-rings and brake lever with
retaining washer (Item #12) along with 5/16 -18 x 7/8 button
head retaining screw (Item #8). Tighten screw securely,
making sure both O-rings on the brake pivot shaft tinto the
recess on the brake lever.

29. Install the cover along with its retaining O-ring. If the cover
does not t tightly, secure it with the addition of some
silicone sealer on the O-ring.

30. Locate the right-hand footpeg support bracket (Item #7),
and install it with two 3/8-16 x 1 button head screws (Item
#17). Orientate the support bracket so that the footpeg
pivot screw is located at two o clock.

31. Locate the three 3/8-16 x 1-3/8 button head mounting
screws (Item #2). Also nd the upper brake mount spacer
(Item #15) and the lower brake spacer (Item #1).

32. Insert the three screws from Step 31 into the brake
mounting plate. On the upper screw place the spacer (Item
#15) over the screw. On the lower two screws, place the
lower spacer (Item #1). Make sure that the edge of the
lower spacer with the concave surface faces forward.

33. Mount the brake mounting plate to the frame, making sure
that both spacers remain between the frame and the brake
support plate. Tighten securely using a thread adhesive on
the screws.

34. Attach the rear brake line to the master cylinder using
the banjo bolt (Item #10), along with two of the sealing
washers (Item #9). Make sure the brake line is aligned in the
machined slot of the master cylinder. Tighten the banjo bolt
to the correct torque.

35. Remove the master cylinder cover and add the correct type
of brake uid for your year of motorcycle, either DOT 4 or
DOT 5. Use caution with DOT 4 as it will remove the paint
on the motorcycle if not cleaned off immediately.

36. Bleed rear brake system until you receive a rm brake
pedal. Let brake sit for a period and test again; you should
have a rm pedal on the rst stroke. If you do not, continue
bleeding the brake as not all air has been removed. Check
all brake line connections for leaks.

37. Install the footpegs of your choice. Matching footpegs are
available from Drag Specialties under PART #1620-0677.
This kit can also accept any standard male mount footpegs.

38. The brake lever and shifter peg are included with this kit, but
are not illustrated. Install with included hardware, making
sure to use a thread-locking adhesive on all hardware.

NOTE: If you require additional room for your right foot on the

footpeg, an extension kit is also available that will move the

footpeg out about 2 . The PART # for this extension kit is

1622-0192 and is available from Drag Specialties.

REPLACEMENT COMPONENTS:
Shifter Peg, each PART #1603-0099
Brake Peg, each PART #1610-0138
Footpegs, pair PART #1620-0677

IAAZININEIR Before operating motorcycle, be sure all
hardware is tight.

NEW 02/2009

3501 Kennedy Rd, PO Box 5222, Janesville, WI 53547-5222
P/N 1622-0338

Page 2 of 3



DRAG SPECIALTIES

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FORWARD CONTROL KIT B
P/N 1622-0338

SHIFTER SIDE

BRAKE SIDE
SHIFT SIDE BRAKE SIDE
Item Description (Quantity) Item Description (Quantity)
1 Screw, socket head cap, 8-32 x 1/2 (4) 1 Spacer, brake
2 Washer, nonmetallic 2 Screw, button head cap 3/8-16 x 1-3/8 (3)
3 O-ring (2) 3 Screw, socket head cap 1/4-20 x 11/4
4 Kit, shift lever 4 Kit, brake plate
5 Assembly, pivot/bearing 5 O-ring (2)
6 Plate, shifter mounting 6 O-ring, cover
7 Shift link 7 Support, right footpeg
8 Support, left footpeg 8 Screw, pan head Torx 5/16-18 x 7/8
9 Jiffy stand bracket 9 Gasket, brake line (4)
10 Lock washer, spring (3) 10 Bolt, banjo
11  Screw, hex socket head cap 5/16-18 x 5/8 (3) 11 Retainer, brake pivot, billet
12 Screw, hex socket button head cap, 5/16-18 x 1 12  Master cylinder, billet
13  Screw, hex socket button head cap, 3/8-16 x 1 (6) 13 Cover, brake pivot (billet)

14  Spacer, upper brake

15 Screw, athead hex 1/4-20x 1 (3)

16  Screw, socket button head cap 3/s8-16 x 1 (3)
17 Assembly, brake lever/bearing

DRAG

Specialties
3501 Kennedy Rd, PO Box 5222, Janesville, WI 53547-5222

NEW 02/2009 P/N 1622-0338 Page 3 of 3




